(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN R LAKHS, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

Z O D I A C 107

	 Market Risk- Interest rate risk.
	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest
expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management
by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

	� According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the
analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for
the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As at
 31st March, 2018

As at
 31st March, 2017

As at
1st April, 2016

Total Borrowings  6,684.21  5,920.29  6,613.82
% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 71.25% 58.89% 87.68%

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars 2017-2018 2016-2017

50 bp increase- decrease in profits *  23.81  17.43
50 bp decrease- Increase in profits *  (23.81)  (17.43)

* Sensitivity is calculated based on the assumption that amount outstanding as at reporting dates were utilised for the whole
financial year.

Market Risk- Foreign currency risk
The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently
the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and purchases in various foreign currencies. Foreign
currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods and services in the respective currencies.
The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and the Company follows

[…]

Contract

Sell
Contract

Buy
Contract

Sell
Contract

Buy
Contract

Forward Contracts USD  6.43  25.83  17.10  31.75  12.33  41.44

Forward Contracts EURO  1.75  3.18  2.08  1.51  1.26  0.05

Forward Contracts GBP  10.86  -   12.26  -   7.27  -

Forward Contracts CHF  0.72  -   0.27  -   1.39  -

Option Contract USD  4.70  -   2.00  -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments such as foreign exchange forward and option contracts are used for hedging purposes and
not as trading or speculative instruments.
Non-derivative financial liabilities in the form of Pre-shipment export credit in Foreign Currency (PCFC) borrowings have
also been designated as hedging instruments to hedge the highly probable forecast sales in foreign currency. The Company
designates these hedging instruments as cash flow hedges.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN R LAKHS, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

108	 Z O D I A C

(b) Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date
(Foreign Currency in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March, 2018 As at 31st March, 2017 As at 1st April, 2016
USD EURO USD EURO USD EURO

Trade payables  3.41  0.06  1.22  0.07  1.64  0.11

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
A change of 5% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars 2017-18 2016-17
5% Increase 5% decrease 5% Increase 5% decrease

USD  11.11  (11.11)  3.95  (3.95)
EURO  0.24  (0.24)  0.25  (0.25)

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  11.35  (11.35)  4.20  (4.20)

Market Risk- Price Risk
(a)	 Exposure
	� The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified

in the balance sheet either at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income. To manage its price risk arising
from investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of portfolio is done in
accordance with limits set by the Company.

(b)	 Sensitivity
	� The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the BSE index on the Company’s equity and other

[…]

�  Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the

price of a financial instrument. The value of a financial instrument  may change as a result of changes in the interest rates,
foreign currency exchange rates, equity prices and other market changes that affect market risk sensitive instruments.
Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including investments, future committed
transactions, foreign currency receivables, payables, borrowings etc.

		�  The Group manages market risk through its finance department (headed by CFO), which evaluates and exercises
independent control over the entire process of market risk management. The finance department recommend risk
management objectives and policies, which are approved by Senior Management and the Audit Committee. The activities
of this department include management of cash resources, implementing hedging strategies for foreign currency exposures

168	 Z O D I A C

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN ` LAKHS, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As at 31st March, 2018 As at 31st March, 2017 As at 1st April, 2016
Total Borrowings  6,685.35  5,920.29  7,243.90
% of Borrowings out of above
bearing variable rate of interest

71.25% 58.89% 88.75%

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars 2017-2018 2016-2017
50 bp increase- decrease in profits *  23.82  17.43
50 bp decrease- Increase in profits *  (23.82)  (17.43)

	� * Sensitivity is calculated based on the assumption that amount outstanding as at reporting dates were utilised for the whole
financial year.

Derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure

	 Derivative outstanding as at the reporting date

(Foreign Currency in Lakhs)
 Foreign currency As at 31st March, 2018 As at 31st March, 2017 As at 01st April, 2016

Sell Contract Buy Contract Sell Contract Buy Contract Sell Contract Buy Contract
Forward Contracts USD  6.43  25.83  17.10  31.75  12.33  41.44
Forward Contracts EURO  1.75  3.18  2.08  1.51  1.26  0.05
Forward Contracts GBP  10.86  -   12.26  -   7.27  -

[…]

�  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Group’s position with regards to interest income and
interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk
management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

According to the Group interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the
analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding
for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Z O D I A C 169

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN ` LAKHS, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

	 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity

	 A change of 5% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars
2017-18 2016-17

5% Increase 5% decrease 5% Increase 5% decrease
USD  11.11  (11.11) 3.95  (3.95)
EURO  3.39  (3.39)  2.36  (2.36)
GBP 2.77  (2..77) 2.18  (2.18)
 Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  17.27  (17.27) 8.50  (8.50)

Market Risk- Price Risk
(a)	 Exposure
	� The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the balance

sheet at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity
securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of portfolio is done in accordance with limits set by the Group.

(b) Sensitivity
	� The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the BSE index on the Group’s equity and other comprehensive